

24 CS (COMM.) 965/25

SANJEEV KUMAR AGRAWAL v. MANJU KUMARI AND ORS.

04.07.2026 (At 11:45 a.m.)

Present: Sh. Amit Chanchal Jha (appearing through V/C), ld. counsel for plaintiff.
None for respondents.

Vide my separate orders of even date, announced in the open court today: -

(i) application u/s. 151 CPC as moved on behalf of defendant no.1 thereby beseeching LC report dated 24.12.2025, **is dismissed with cost of Rs.5000/-** to be paid to the plaintiff jointly and severally by defendants.

(ii) application under Order VII Rule 11 (a) & (d) CPC moved on behalf of defendants, **is dismissed with cost of Rs.5000/-** to be paid to the plaintiff jointly and severally by defendants.

(iii) application under Order I Rule 10 CPC as moved on behalf of defendant no.2, thereby seeking deletion of his name from the array of the parties in this suit, **is dismissed**.

Put up on 08.08.2026, for final disposal of application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC as moved by plaintiff, framing of issues and case management hearing. Date is changed to **11.08.2026** on the request of ld. counsel for plaintiff.

(Pulastya Pramachala)
District Judge (Commercial Court-01),
Patiala House Courts Complex,
New Delhi/04.07.2026 (r.k.)